CH \$190.00 38235

ETAS ID: TM721275

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		04/13/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DUS OPERATING, INC.
Street Address:	1780 POND RUN
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3823515	DURA	
Registration Number:	3629455	DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	3412191	INVISITRAK	
Registration Number:	1352424	FLEXBALL	
Registration Number:	1076891	EXCEL	
Registration Number:	4424401	DURA	
Registration Number:	4848761	DURA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126983500

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Dechert LLP
Address Line 1: Three Bryant Park

Address Line 2: 1095 Avenue of the Americas, 26th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 402505-189999

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael Riego

TRADEMARK REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0224

900688037

SIGNATURE:	/Michael Riego/				
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2022				
Total Attachments: 3					
source=Trademark Release (DUS-WF) [Executed]#page1.tif					
source=Trademark Release (DUS-WF) [Executed]#page2.tif					
source=Trademark Release (DUS-WF) [Executed]#page3.tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0225

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

April 13, 2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated February 5, 2021, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7182, Frame 0399 on February 5, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), DUS Operating Inc. ("<u>Releasee</u>"), created in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "<u>Releasor</u>"), a security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby (i) terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, all of each Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including each trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and (ii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to the Releasee any right, title and interest of the Releasor in the Trademark Collateral, in each case, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Releasor hereby authorizes Releasee or Releasee's agent to record this Release of Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

6909998.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0226

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Laura Wheeland Wheeland Wheeland Wheeland Date: 2022.03.24 19:10.33 -05'00'

Name: Laura Wheeland Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks Registrations/Applications

Company	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DURA	App 77351228	Reg 3823515	Reg 27-JUL-2010
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS	App 77347792	Reg 3629455	Reg 02-JUN-2009
DUS OPERATING, INC.	INVISITRAK Cross References: INVISIBLE TRACK	App 77035981	Reg 3412191	Reg 15-APR-2008
DUS OPERATING, INC.	FLEXBALL	App 73423383	Reg 1352424	Reg 06-AUG-1985
DUS OPERATING, INC.	EXCEL	App 73112349	Reg 1076891	Reg 08-NOV-1977
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DURA (Stylized)	App 85/798926	Reg 4424401	Reg 29-OCT-2013
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DURA	App 85/798913	Reg 4848761	Reg 10-NOV-2015

6909998.3

RECORDED: 04/14/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0228